ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

	No. 22-1089	
	NITED STATES COURT OF APPEAI THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIR	
	VINYL INSTITUTE, INC., Petitioner,	
	v.	
UNITED STA	ΓES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTI Respondent.	ON AGENCY,
	On Petition for Review of Final Action United States Environmental Protection	
R	RESPONDENT EPA'S FINAL BRIE	F
	TODD S. KIM Assistant Attorney (General
	LAURA J. BROW	N

Of Counsel:

Don Sadowsky
Maggie Clark
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of General Counsel
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

Environment and Natural Resources Division U.S. Department of Justice Post Office Box 7611 Washington, D.C. 20044 (202) 514-3376 laura.j.s.brown@usdoj.gov

May 11, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiv
Glossaryix
Introduction1
Statement of Jurisdiction
Statement of the Issues4
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations
Statement of the Case5
I. Statutory Background5
A. Risk Evaluations6
B. EPA's Expanded Testing Authority7
II. Procedural Background11
Summary of Argument15
Standard of Review
Argument19
I. EPA's Test Order Requiring an Avian Reproduction Test Meets TSCA's Statutory Requirements and Is Supported by Substantial Evidence
A. EPA Employed a Tiered Screening and Testing Process
B. EPA Considered Alternatives to Vertebrate Testing24

C. The Test Order Demonstrates a Data-Need.	29
D. EPA Need Not Demonstrate Birds Are Exposed to Toxic Amounts of 1,1,2-TCA before Issuing the Test Order.	33
E. EPA Explained its Use of a Test Order rather than a Rule or Agreement.	.35
F. Petitioner Misstates the Statement of Need's Requirements	36
II. Petitioner's TSCA Section 19(b) Motion Should Be Denied	38
A. Petitioner Has Failed to Establish Reasonable Grounds for its Failure to Submit the Information to EPA in Response to the Test Order.	40
B. Petitioner Failed to Establish that the Stantec Report is Material	49
Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA, 859 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1988)
Conservation Law Found. v. FERC, 216 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2000)
Consolo v. Fed. Mar. Comm'n, 383 U.S. 607 (1966)
CSX Transp. Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd., 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009)41
Daikin Applied Ams. Inc. v. EPA, 39 F.4th 701 (D.C. Cir. 2022)
Darby v. Cisneros, 509 U.S. 137 (1993)
Env't Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA, 636 F.2d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1980)
Friends of the River v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm'n, 720 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1983)47
Jama v. Immigr. & Customs Enf't, 543 U.S. 335 (2005)
Lab. Council for Latin Am. Advancement v. EPA, 12 F.4th 234 (2d Cir. 2021)
Rocky Mountain Power Co. v. Fed. Power Comm'n, 409 F.2d 1122

^{*} Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Safer Chems. Healthy Families v. EPA, 943 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
Southport Petroleum Co. v. N.L.R.B., 315 U.S. 100 (1942)	36, 46
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 136h	21
15 U.S.C. § 45(c)	36
15 U.S.C. § 78y	36
15 U.S.C. § 717r(b)	36
*15 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(1)	2, 8, 40
15 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(3)	40
15 U.S.C. § 2603	1, 3
15 U.S.C. § 2603(a)(1) (2016)	7
15 U.S.C. § 2603(a)(1)(A)(i), (ii) (1976)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2603(a)(2)	i, 7, 38
*15 U.S.C. § 2603(a)(3)	8, 17, 23, 35
15 U.S.C. § 2603(a)(4)	8, 20
15 U.S.C. § 2603(h)	23, 25
15 U.S.C. § 2603(h)(1)	8
15 U.S.C. § 2603(h)(1)(B)	9

^{*} Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

15 U.S.C. § 2603(h)(A)	8
15 U.S.C. § 2603(h)(2)(A)	9
15 U.S.C. § 2603(h)(2)(C)	9
15 U.S.C. § 2604	4
15 U.S.C. § 2605	1
15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)	5
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(1)(B)	5
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(2)(B)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2603(h)(2)(C)	9
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(3)-(4)	5
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(D)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(F)	6, 27
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(F)(i)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(F)(iii)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)(G)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2605(c)	5
15 U.S.C. § 2606(a) (1976)	4
15 U.S.C. § 2618	13
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1)(a)	3

^{*} Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

15 U.S.C. § 2618(b)	
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)(1)(B)(i)(II)	16, 35
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)(1)(B)(ii)	48
15 U.S.C. § 2625(h)	9, 10, 34, 52
15 U.S.C. § 2625(h)(1)	34
15 U.S.C. § 2625(h)(2)	34
15 U.S.C. § 2625(h)(5)	34
15 U.S.C. § 2625(j)(4)	28
16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i> (b)	36, 47
29 U.S.C. § 160(e)	36
33 U.S.C. § 1369(c)	36
Pub. L. No. 114-182 (June 22, 2016)	5
Rules	
D.C. Ciruit Rule 28(a)(1)	i
Code of Federal Regulations	
40 C.F.R. part 790	7
Federal Register	
84 Fed. Reg. 71,924 (Dec. 30, 2019)	10
Legislative Materials	
162 Cong. Rec. S3511-01 (daily ed. June 7, 2016)	5, 7

^{*} Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

S. Rep. No. 94-698 (1976), as reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 44914
S. Rep. No. 114-67 (2015), 2015 WL 3852676
Other Authorities
Strategic Plan to Promote the Development and Implementation of Alternative Test Methods within the TSCA Program, EPA, (June 22, 2018), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2018-06/documents/epa_alt_strat_plan_6-20-18_clean_final.pdf
List of Alternative Test Methods and Strategies (or New Approach Methodologies [NAMs]), Second Update, EPA, (Feb. 4, 2021), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2021-02/documents/nams_list_second_update_2-4-21_final.pdf
Final Scope of the Risk Evaluation for 1,1,2-Trichloroethane, EPA, (August 2020), https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2020-09/documents/casrn_79-00-5_112-trichloroethane_finalscope.pdf
